The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations do not reflect any non-recurring charges directly related to the
Transactions that we have incurred related to the closing of the Transactions. These non-recurring charges are further described in the
accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information and include: (1) transaction-related costs
(including fees payable to Carlyle) such as financial advisory, legal and regulatory filing fees and financing fees for a bridge commitment and
(2) amounts paid to employees to settle employee stock options and restricted stock awards in connection with the closing of the Merger.

47

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Historical

Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 650,199 $ �  $ 650,199

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations (excluding depreciation and amortization shown
separately below) 245,673 �  245,673
Sales and marketing 58,929 �  58,929
General and administrative 98,168 (1,313)(a)(b) 96,855
Depreciation and amortization 75,869 111,083(c) 186,952
Restructuring 1,962 �  1,962

480,601 109,770 590,371

Operating income 169,598 (109,770) 59,828
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 99 �  99
Interest expense (27,137) (79,336)(d) (106,473)
Other, net 2,787 �  2,787

(24,251) (79,336) (103,587)

Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes 145,347 (189,106) (43,759)
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes 52,728 (74,002)(e) (21,274)

Net income (loss) 92,619 (115,104) (22,485)
Net (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest (1,573) �  (1,573)

Net income (loss) attributable to Syniverse Holdings, Inc. $ 94,192 $ (115,104) $ (20,912)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

48

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

2011 Transactions
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Syniverse
Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma

Successor
Historical

Predecessor
Historical

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 347,761 $ 22,014 $ �  $ 369,775

Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations (excluding depreciation and amortization shown
separately below) 124,750 9,274 �  134,024
Sales and marketing 29,223 2,376 �  31,599
General and administrative 43,186 3,664 117(a) 46,967
Depreciation and amortization 93,273 2,720 2,780(c) 98,773
Restructuring and management termination benefits 1,777 �  �  1,777
Merger expenses 40,549 47,203 (87,752)(b) �

332,758 65,237 (84,855) 313,140

Operating income (loss) 15,003 (43,223) 84,855 56,635
Other income (expense), net:
Interest income 44 �  �  44
Interest expense (59,238) (859) 4,418(d) (55,679)
Other, net 515 (349) �  166

(58,679) (1,208) 4,418 (55,469)

Income (loss) before provision for (benefit from) income taxes (43,676) (44,431) 89,273 1,166
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes (14,601) (13,664) 28,447(e) 182

Net income (loss) (29,075) (30,767) 60,826 984
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 1,221 (3) �  1,218

Net income (loss) attributable to Syniverse Holdings, Inc. $ (30,296) $ (30,764) $ 60,826 $ (234)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

49

Edgar Filing: SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS INC - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 78

Table of Contents

SYNIVERSE HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(in thousands)

(a) This adjustment reflects the impact of the annual management fee owed to Carlyle. See �Certain Relationships and Related Party
Transactions.� The annual management fee is $3,000, which is included in the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of
operations for the year ended December 31, 2010. The adjustment is $117 for the six months ended June 30, 2011 to record the portion of the